Cost of products and services sold –7,238 –7,076 –2,500 –2,359 –9,641 –9,478

Gross profit 1,131 1,088 365 419 1,614 1,572

Sales and administrative expenses –788 –805 –264 –247 –1,033 –1,050

Other operating income 44 51 15 13 62 69

Other operating expenses –16 –31 –5 –7 –29 –44

Operating result 371 303 111 177 614 546

Net financial items –70 –100 –23 –30 –102 –132

Result after financial items 301 203 88 147 512 414

Income tax –90 –67 –31 –45 –145 –122

Result for the period 211 136 57 101 367 292

Result for the period attributable to:

 – parent company shareholders 206 134 55 100 360 287

 – non-controlling interests 5 2 2 1 7 5

Earnings per share, SEK 1) 2) 5.84 3.78 1.54 2.83 10.17 8.12

Average number of shares, in thousands 35,358 35,358 35,358 35,358 35,358 35,358

Outstanding shares at the end of the year,
in thousands 35,358 35,358 35,358 35,358 35,358 35,358

1) Earnings per share before and after dilution.
2) Earnings per share calculated by dividing the result for the period attributable to parent company shareholders by the average number of

outstanding shares during the period.

INCOME STATEMENTS

January – September Third quarter
Last 12
months

Full year
2020MSEK 2021 2020 2021 2020

Result for the period 211 136 57 101 367 292

Items that will not be reclassified to
the income statement

Remeasurements after tax – –0 – –0 –6 –6

Items that will be reclassified to
the income statement

Translation differences after tax 118 –73 43 –48 –34 –225

Hedging of net investment abroad after tax –6 5 –2 7 1 12

Other comprehensive income 112 –68 41 –41 –38 –219

Total comprehensive income for the period 323 68 98 60 328 73

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

 – parent company shareholders 318 66 96 59 322 69

 – non-controlling interests 5 2 2 1 6 4

STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

12 ELANDERS | Q3 2021

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

January – September Third quarter
Last 12
months

Full year
2020MSEK 2021 2020 2021 2020

Result after financial items 301 203 88 147 512 414

Adjustments for items not included
in cash flow 606 624 210 191 874 892

Paid tax –91 –25 –35 –56 –108 –42

Changes in working capital –230 214 –22 109 17 461

Cash flow from operating activities 586 1,017 241 391 1,295 1,725

Net investments in intangible
and tangible assets –61 –51 –23 –23 –97 –87

Acquired and divested operations –113 – –67 – –143 –30

Change in long-term receivables 2 – 0 – 3 1

Cash flow from investing activities –173 –51 –91 –23 –237 –116

Amortization of borrowing debts –2,074 –75 –1,851 –27 –2,166 –167

Amortization of lease liabilities –481 –498 –162 –161 –640 –658

New loans 1,934 – 1,934 – 1,934 –

Other changes in long-
and short-term borrowing –49 –193 –47 –187 –149 –293

Dividend to shareholders –110 – – – –110 –

Transactions with shareholders
with non-controlling interest – 58 – – – 58

Cash flow from financing activities –779 –708 –125 –375 –1,131 –1,060

Cash flow for the period –366 257 25 –6 –73 550

Liquid funds at the beginning of the period 1,101 655 743 909 893 655

Translation difference 50 –20 18 –10 –34 –104

Liquid funds at the end of the period 786 893 786 893 786 1,101

Net debt at the beginning of the period 2,854 3,961 3,071 3,412 3,567 3,961

Translation difference 27 36 14 11 –107 –98

Acquired and divested operations 114 – 83 – 131 17

Changes with cash effect –203 –926 –110 –344 –833 –1,556

Changes with no cash effect 461 497 195 489 495 531

Net debt at the end of the period 3,253 3,567 3,253 3,567 3,253 2,854

Operating cash flow 575 1,090 208 455 1,268 1,783

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW

13ELANDERS | Q3 2021

30 Sep.
31 Dec.

2020MSEK 2021 2020

ASSETS

Intangible assets 3,263 3,187 3,085

Tangible assets 2,406 2,509 2,255

Other fixed assets 290 304 297

Total fixed assets 5,959 6,001 5,637

Inventories 392 399 233

Accounts receivable 1,703 1,598 1,344

Other current assets 464 391 324

Cash and cash equivalents 786 893 1,101

Total current assets 3,344 3,282 3,002

Total assets 9,303 9,283 8,639

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY 3,122 2,903 2,908

LIABILITIES

Non-interest-bearing long-term liabilities 194 200 188